GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 237
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 4™ AUGUST, 2023
AYURVEDA COLLEGES AND HOSPITALS UNDER NAM

*237. SHRI JANARDAN SINGH SIGRIWAL:
SHRI VIJAY KUMAR:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:
(a) the details of Ayurveda colleges and hospitals established under the National
AYUSH Mission in the country since the inception of Mission, State/UT-wise

including Bihar;

(b) the number of Primary Health Centres, Community Health Centres and District
Hospitals providing AYUSH treatment facilities, State/UT-wise including Bihar;

(c) whether funds are provided by the Government to Ayurveda colleges for
development in the country;

(d) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise, district-wise including Bihar and if not,
the reasons therefor; and

(e) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to ensure availability of
quality AYUSH medicines at affordable prices in the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY(AYUSH)

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 237* FOR 4™ AUGUST, 2023

(a) Public Health being a State subject, the primary responsibility to establish
Ayurveda colleges and hospitals in the country lies with the respective State/UT
Governments including Bihar. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the
National Ayush Mission (NAM), there is a provision of financial assistance to
States/UTs for establishment of new Ayush colleges including Ayurveda system in the
States where availability of Ayush teaching institutions is inadequate in Government
Sector and setting up of upto 10/30/50 Bedded Integrated Ayush Hospitals
including Ayurveda system. Accordingly, State/UT Governments may avail financial
assistance by submitting suitable proposal through State Annual Action Plans
(SAAPs) as per the provision of the NAM guidelines. Further, as per the proposals
received from the State/UT Governments including Bihar, the State/UT-wise list of
approved new Ayurveda colleges and Integrated Ayush Hospitals is furnished at
Annexure-1.

(b) The number of Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres
(CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs) providing Ayush treatment facilities,
State/UT-wise including Bihar is furnished at Annexure-II.

(¢) & (d) Under NAM, there is provision of financial assistance to States/UTs for
infrastructural  development/up gradation of Ayush including Ayurveda
Under-Graduate Institutions and Post-Graduate Institutions. As per the proposals
received from the State/UT Governments including Bihar, the State/UT-wise status of
funds approved for Ayurveda colleges is furnished at Annexure-III.

(e) Ministry of Ayush has implemented Central Sector Scheme AYUSH Oushadhi
Gunvatta Evam Uttpadan Samvardhan Yojana (AOGUSY) was approved by Standing
Finance Committee (SFC) on 16.03.2021. The total financial allocation to this
scheme is Rs. 122.00 crores for five years. The components of scheme are as under:
A. Strengthening and up-gradation of Ayush Pharmacies and Drug Testing
Laboratories to achieve higher standards.
B. Pharmacovigilance of ASU &H drugs including surveillance of misleading
advertisements.
C. Strengthening of Central and State regulatory frameworks including Technical
Human Resource & Capacity Building programs for Ayush drugs.
D. Support for development of standards and accreditation/certification of Ayush
products & materials in collaboration with Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS),
Quality Control of India (QCI) and other relevant scientific institutions and
industrial Research & Development Centres.

Detailed guidelines are available at
https://cdn.ayush.gov.in/wpcontent/uploads/2021/10/Guidelines-AOGUSY.pdf



https://cdn.ayush.gov.in/wpcontent/uploads/2021/10/Guidelines-AOGUSY.pdf

Annexure-I

(i) State/UT-wise the status of new Ayurveda college approved from 2014-15 to 2022-23

S. No. | Name of State Name of the Ayurveda college
1 Assam Government Ayurveda College, Dudhnoi
2 Gujarat Government Ayurveda College, Surendranagar
3 Uttar Pradesh State Ayurvedic Medical College & Hospital, Ayodhya

(ii) State/UT-wise the status of Integrated Ayush Hospital approved from 2014-15 to 2022-23

S. No.

State/UT

Location

Andaman & Nicobar Islands

Port Blair

Andhra Pradesh

Kakinada

Visakhapatnam.

Arunachal Pradesh

Bhalukpong

Likabali

Assam

Goalpara

Majuli

Kokrajhar

Baksa

Morigaon

Kaliabor

Diphu

Bajali

Bihar

Patna

Chandigarh

Chandigarh

Chhattisgarh

Jangir Champa

Mahasamund

Koria

Korba

Kanker

Narayanpur

Bijapur

Dantewada

Dalli Rajhara

Goa

South Goa

North Goa

Gujarat

Surat

10.

Haryana

Hisar

11.

Himachal Pradesh

Kullu

Mandi

12.

Jammu & Kashmir

Kishtwar

Kupwara

Bilawar

Kulgam

Samba




13.

Jharkhand

Ranchi

Gumla

Bokaro

Deoghar

Palamu

Dumka

Jamshedpur

14.

Karnataka

Gadag

Mangalore

Thrithahalli

15.

Kerala

Chalakudy, Thrissur

Mattannur, Kannur

Adoor, Pathanamthitta

Attapadi

Kottarakara, Kollam

16.

Lakshadweep

Kavaratti

17.

Maharashtra

Nandurbar

Sindhudurg

Pune

Ahmednagar

18.

Manipur

Moreh, Tengnoupal District

Churachandpur

Kwakeithel Konjeng Leikai

Keirao AC, Imphal East District

Chandel

Jiribam

Kangpokpi

Bishnupur

Noney

Thoubal

Senapati

19.

Madhya Pradesh

Bhopal

Indore

Narsinghpur

Amarkantak

Mandleshwar

Balaghat

Sehore

Guna

Panna

Bhind

20.

Meghalaya

Sohra (Cherapunje), East Khasi Hills

Ri Bhoi District

21.

Mizoram

Aizwal

Saitul

22.

Nagaland

Noklak, Tuensang District

Razha, Chedema

Sapangya (Chungtia)

Yachem, Longleng

23.

Odisha

Dhenkanal

Behrampur

Balasore




24.

Puducherry

Villianur

Yanam

25.

Punjab

Moga

Dayalpur Sodhia Zirakpur

26.

Rajasthan

Bhilwara

Ajmer

Churu

Bikaner

Jaipur

Sikar

27.

Sikkim

Kyongsa, West Sikkim

NIT, Deorali

28.

Tamil Nadu

Theni

Thiruvannamalai

Pudukkottai

Namakkal

29.

Tripura

Paradise Chowmuhani, Agartala

South Sabroom

30.

Uttar Pradesh

Jaunpur

Bulandshahar

Bilhour, Kanpur

West Kalli, Lucknow

Badrasi, Varanasi

Nawab Ganj, Bareilly

Basti

Sirathu Kaushambi

Sonbhadra

Orai Jalaun

Sant Kabir Nagar

Saharanpur

Deoria

Lalitpur

Amethi

Kanpur Dehat

Firozpur, Balia District

Raebareli

Baghpat

Fatehpur

Shravasti

Unnao

Hardoi

Gorakhpur

Sambhal

Mirzapur

31.

Uttarakhand

Haldwani

Jakhnidhar, Tehri

Tanakpur, Champawat

Piran Kaliyar (Haridwar)

32.

West Bengal

Tapsikhata, Alipurduar District

Paschim Midnapore




Annexure-II

Status of AYUSH Co-located Facilities under National Health Mission (NHM)

Other than CHC Other health
b | cric | ormetlodk| gy | flliesaboe |
district level block level
1 Bihar 36 0 0 0 1348 1384
2 Chhattisgarh 18 98 0 454 0 570
3 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 Jammu & Kashmir 15 13 0 375 571 974
5 Jharkhand 24 90 0 97 267 478
6 Madhya Pradesh 36 99 0 288 0 423
7 Orissa 0 301 0 851 0 1152
8 Rajasthan 1 171 2 432 1 607
9 Uttar Pradesh 102 666 0 627 105 1500
10 | Uttarakhand 13 53 7 44 0 117
11 | Arunachal Pradesh 16 34 0 50 5 105
12 | Assam 21 110 8 364 206 709
13 | Manipur 7 17 1 78 0 103
14 | Meghalaya 11 24 0 55 0 90
15 | Mizoram 12 9 1 9 24 55
16 | Nagaland 9 20 0 9 0 38
17 | Sikkim 4 1 0 4 0 9
18 | Tripura 3 21 11 84 0 119
19 | Andhra Pradesh 9 105 0 273 0 387
20 | Goa 2 6 2 22 1 33
21 | Gujarat 0 0 0 872 0 872
22 | Haryana 21 97 0 109 5 232
23 | Karnataka 15 77 112 345 0 549
24 | Kerala 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 | Maharashtra 23 238 0 20 0 281
26 | Punjab 15 69 22 95 0 201
27 | Tamil Nadu 20 385 0 475 0 880
28 | Telangana 5 46 42 479 137 709
29 | West Bengal 8 280 70 368 159 885
30 | A&N Island 3 4 0 20 0 27
31 | Chandigarh 1 2 2 28 0 33
Dadra & Nagar
32 Haveli/Damgn & Diu 2 4 ! 0 ! 17
33 | Delhi 0 0 0 0 182 182
34 | Ladakh 2 4 0 32 0 38
35 | Lakshadweep 2 3 0 4 0 9
36 | Puducherry 4 4 0 39 0 47
Total 460 3051 281 7011 3012 13815

Source- NHM MIS as on March 2023




State/UT-wise status of funds approved for Ayurveda colleges

Annexure-I11

(Rs. in lakhs)

S Name of S Amount
No. States/ UTs No. Name of the Ayurveda colleges Approved
1. | Andhra Pradesh 1 Dr NRS Government Ayurvedic College, 20.85
Vijayawada
5 Assam 5 Govemment Ayurveda Medical College, Jalukbari, 164.62
Guwahati
3. Bihar 3. Government Ayurveda College Kadam Kuan, 104.61
Patna
) 4. | Government Ayurvedic College, Raipur 647.44
4. Chhattisgarh 5. | Government Ayurveda College, Bilaspur 36.50
Government Akhandanand Ayurved College,
6. Ahmedabad 260.00
7. | Government Ayurveda College, Vadodara 70.00
5. Gujarat 8. | Government Ayurved College, Junagardh 40.00
State Model Institute of Ayurved Sciences, Kolavada,
9. . 140.00
Gandhinagar
10. | Sheth JP Government Ayurveda College, Bhavnagar 40.00
Shri Krishna Government Ayurvedic College &
6. Haryana 1. Hospital, Kurukshetra 83.48
Jammu & . .
7. K ashmir 12. | Govt. Ayurvedic Medical College Jammu 36.22
13. | Govt. Ayurvedic College, Shivamogga 157.30
Taranath Government Ayurvedic Medical College,
14. 168.13
8. Karnataka Bellary
15. | Government Ayurvedic Medical College, Bengalore 380.92
16. | Government Ayurved Medical College, Mysore 179.20
17. | Government Ayurveda College Kannur 61.69
18. | Government Ayurveda college, Thrippunithura 36.00
9. Kerala 19 Vaidyaratnam P.S. Varier Ayurveda College, 21.93
" | Kottakkal, Edarikode, Malappuram District '
20. | Government Ayurveda College, Trivandrum 43,19
21. | Government Ayurved Institute, Bhopal 936.61
22. | Government Ayurved Institute, Indore 231.28
23. | Government Ayurved Institute, Burhanpur 331.33
10 Madhya 24. | Government Ayurved Institute, Jabalpur 246.28
’ Pradesh 25. | Government Ayurved Institute, Gwalior 152.91
26. | Government Ayurved Institute, Rewa 117.74
27, vagmment Auto. Dhanwantri Ayurved College, 320.93
Ujjain
28. | KVTR Ayurved College, Boradi, Dhule 230.25
29. | Government Ayurveda College, Nagpur 25.00
30. | Government Ayurveda College, Nanded 42.00
. Maharashtra Smt. Sumatibai Shah Ayurved College, Hadapsar,
31. Pune 20.00
32. | RA Podar Medical College, Worli, Mumbai 71.70
12. Odisha 33. | Gopabandhu Ayurved Mahavidhyalay, Puri 166.26




34. | Government Ayurveda College, Bolangir 383.56
35. | KATS Ayurvedic College, Ganjam 158.50
13, Punjab 36. | Guru Ravidas Ayurved University, Hoshiarpur 94.86
37. | Government Ayurveda College, Patiala 42.23
14. Puducherry 38 Mqther Theresa Post Graduate Institute of Health 750
Sciences, Puducherry
39. | M.M.M. Government Ayurveda College, Udaipur, 250.00
15. Rajasthan 40, | Dr. Sarvpalli Radha Krishnan Rajasthan Ayurved 50272
" | University, Jodhpur '
16. Tamil Nadu 41, Government Ayurveda Medical College, Nagercoil, 37.00
Kanyakumari
47 Dr. BRKR Government Ayurvedic College, 116.40
17. Telangana " | Hyderabad '
43. | A.L. Government Ayurveda College, Warangal 36.40
. Regional Institute of Pharmaceuticals science &
18. Tripura 44 Tecghnology (Govt. Institution Tripura ) 45.44
45. | Government Ayurved College & Hospital, Varanasi 169.00
46 Swami Kalyandev Government Ayurvedic college, 90.00
" | Rampur, Muzaffarnagar )
47. | Lalit Hari State PG Ayurvedic college, Pilibhit 677.08
48. | State Ayurvedic Medical College, Lucknow 200.00
19. | Uttar Pradesh . )
49. | State Ayurvedic College & Hospital, Atarra Banda 90.00
State Ayurvedic College & Hospital, Handai,
50. Allahabad 300.00
51. | State Ayurvedic College, Jhansi 270.00
52. | SRM State Ayurvedic College, Lucknow 90.00
53. | Rishikul Ayurveda College, Haridwar 10.57
20. Uttrakhand 54. | Uttrakhand Ayurved University, Dehradune 50.00
55. | Gurukul Ayurved College, Haridwar 182.00
56 Institute of PG Ayurvedic Education Research, 35398
21. | West Bengal " | Kolkata ]
57. | J.B Roy State Ayurvedic Medical College, Kolkata 339.01




